



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS L.P.,  
FERRELLGAS, L.P., BRIDGER  
LOGISTICS, LLC, BRIDGER  
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES II,  
LLC, BRIDGER LAKE, LLC,  
BRIDGER LEASING, LLC, BRIDGER  
MARINE, LLC, BRIDGER RAIL  
SHIPPING, LLC, BRIDGER REAL  
PROPERTY, LLC, BRIDGER  
STORAGE, LLC, BRIDGER  
TERMINALS, LLC, BRIDGER  
TRANSPORTATION, LLC, BRIDGER  
SWAN RANCH, LLC, BRIDGER  
ENERGY, LLC, J.J. ADDISON  
PARTNERS, LLC, AND J.J.  
LIBERTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Below/  
Appellants,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendant-Below/  
Appellee.

No. 183, 2023

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N19C-05-275-MMJ  
CCLD

**OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF  
PLAINTIFFS-BELOW/APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Brent W. Vincent

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300

Chicago, Illinois 60601-3315

Telephone: (312) 602-5000

Facsimile: (312) 602-5050

brent.vincent@bclplaw.com

Dated: October 6, 2023

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)

Peter McGivney (No. 5779)

1105 N. Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 655-1140

Facsimile: (302) 655-1131

dbaldwin@bergerharris.com

pmcgivney@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    The Zurich Policy .....	9
B.    The Eddystone Litigation .....	12
1.    The Inducement Acts.....	14
2.    The Improper Transfer Acts.....	16
C.    Zurich’s Refusal to Advance Defense Costs .....	18
D.    The Delaware Coverage Action .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	25
A.    The Superior Court Improperly Held that Zurich Does Not Owe a Duty to Advance.....	25
1.    Question Presented .....	25
2.    Scope of Review.....	25
3.    Merits of the Argument .....	25
a.    The Duty to Advance Standard under Delaware Law .....	25
b.    Zurich Bears the Burden of Establishing an Exclusion to Coverage .....	28

c.	The Eddystone Litigation is a “Claim” for “Loss” Made During the Zurich Policy Period .....	29
d.	The Superior Court Erred in Finding No Duty to Advance Even though the Inducement Acts Trigger that Duty .....	30
i.	The Zurich Policy Does Not Require that There be a Specific Claim Seeking Relief for the Inducement Acts .....	31
ii.	The Superior Court Erred When it Held that the Alter Ego Count in the Eddystone FAC Does Not Seek Relief For the Inducement Acts.....	33
e.	The Superior Court Erred in Holding that the Exclusion Applies to Bar Zurich’s Duty to Advance .....	35
B.	The Superior Court Improperly Failed to Apply the Reasonable Expectations of the Insureds Doctrine.....	37
1.	Question Presented .....	37
2.	Scope of Review.....	37
3.	Merits of the Argument .....	37
C.	The Inducement Acts are Not Interrelated to the Later Improper Transfer Acts .....	41
1.	Question Presented .....	41
2.	Scope of Review.....	41
3.	Merits of the Argument .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	January 21, 2020, Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment .....	<b>Exhibit A</b>
	May 10, 2023, Order Granting Motion to Dismiss & Entering Judgment .....	<b>Exhibit B</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002) .....	38
<i>AR Capital, LLC v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6601184(Del. Super. Dec. 12, 2018).....	26
<i>Com. Assocs., LP v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 539000 (Del. Super. Feb. 22, 2022) .....	37, 38
<i>CVR Ref., LP v. XL Specialty Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 2021 WL 5492671 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	27
<i>Deakyne v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 728 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. 1997).....	28
<i>First Bank of Del, Inc. v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 2013 WL 5858794 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2013) .....	40
<i>First Solar, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022).....	42
<i>Fiserv Sols., Inc. v. Endurance Am. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 8674661 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	40
<i>Guaranteed Rate, Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3662269 (Del. Super. Aug. 18, 2021) .....	26, 28, 31, 33
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019).....	26
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185, 198 (Del. 2009).....	28
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 5757341 (Del. Super. Sept. 25, 2020) .....	27

<i>Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Cococrystal Pharma, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3067498 (3d Cir. Apr. 25, 2023).....	27, 33
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016).....	37
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021).....	32
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	32
<i>Sherman v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 1999 WL 1223759 (Del. Super. Nov. 2, 1999) .....	38
<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa</i> , 289 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2023).....	26
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	29
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3926195 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	32
<i>Verizon Comm’ns, Inc. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1149118 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019).....	26
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2022 WL 14437414 (Del. Super. Oct. 18, 2022) .....	29
<i>Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023) .....	25
<i>WoodSpring Hotels LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 2085197 (Del. Super. May 2, 2018).....	25, 28, 33

**STATUTES AND RULES**

D.R.E 202(d)(1)(C).....	5
